International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 14, No. 2, April 2024, pp. 1194~1202
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v14i2.pp1194-1202      1194
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Experimental and simulation analysis for insulation
deterioration and partial discharge currents in
nanocomposites of power cables
Ahmed Thabet1,2, Mohamed Fouad3

degradation of pure and nanocomposite materials in non-uniform electric field are higher than dielectric
strength of pure and nanocomposite materials in uniform electric field. The partial discharge current is
reduced or increased when nanocomposite materials are used instead of pure PVC insulation material. In
addition, the high partial discharges occur due to air voids in pure and polymer nanocomposites with respect
to water or rubber impurities; it is more penetration inside insulation and more effective on polymer dielectric
strength and degradation. Especially, it has been deduced that an excess values resistance property via using
individual and multiple nanoparticles (Clay, ZnO, and BaTiO3) in polyvinyl chloride under non-uniform
electric fields measurements.
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
The present work is appreciated by the Nanotechnology Research Center in Faculty of Energy
Engineering at Aswan University for research cooperation in electric and dielectric characterization
measurements.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Nehete, R. A. Sharma, L. Chaudhari, S. Bhattacharya, V. Singal, and D. D’Melo, “Study of erosion resistance and mechanical
properties of unsaturated polyester based nano-composites,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 19,
no. 2, pp. 373–382, Apr. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2012.6180228.
[2] X. Zhong, G. Wu, Y. Yang, X. Wu, and Y. Lei, “Effects of nanoparticles on reducing partial discharge induced degradation of
polyimide/Al2O3 nanocomposites,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 594–602, Apr.
2018, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.006807.
[3] T. Tanaka and T. Iizuka, “Generic PD resistance characteristics of polymer nanocomposites,” Annual Report - Conference on
Electrical Insulation and Dielectric Phenomena, CEIDP, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/CEIDP.2010.5723950.
[4] P. Preetha and M. J. Thomas, “Partial discharge resistant characteristics of epoxy nanocomposites,” IEEE Transactions on
Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 264–274, Feb. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2011.5704518.
[5] Z. Li, K. Okamoto, Y. Ohki, and T. Tanaka, “Effects of nano-filler addition on partial discharge resistance and dielectric
breakdown strength of Micro-Al2O3/epoxy composite,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 17,
no. 3, pp. 653–661, Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2010.5492235.
[6] A. Thabet, Y. Mobarak, N. Salem, and A. M. El-Noby, “Performance comparison of selection nanoparticles for insulation of three
core belted power cables,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 2779–2786,
Jun. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i3.pp2779-2786.
[7] M. G. Todd and F. G. Shi, “Molecular basis of the interphase dielectric properties of microelectronic and optoelectronic

[16] J. Zha and H. Roggendorf, “Sol–gel science, the physics and chemistry of sol–gel processing,” Advanced Materials, vol. 3, no. 10,
p. 522, Oct. 1991, doi: 10.1002/adma.19910031025.
[17] L. Bois et al., “Growth of ordered silver nanoparticles in silica film mesostructured with a triblock copolymer PEO-PPO-PEO,”
Journal of Solid State Chemistry, vol. 182, no. 7, pp. 1700–1707, Jul. 2009, doi: 10.1016/j.jssc.2009.01.044.
[18] D. Bokov et al., “Nanomaterial by sol-gel method: synthesis and application,” Advances in Materials Science and Engineering,
vol. 2021, pp. 1–21, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1155/2021/5102014.
[19] Advances in nanocomposites - synthesis, characterization and industrial applications. InTech, 2012.
[20] F. Haghjoo, E. Khanahmadloo, and S. M. Shahrtash, “Comprehensive 3-capacitors model for partial discharge in power cables,”
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 14, No. 2, April 2024: 1194-1202
1202
COMPEL - The International Journal for Computation and Mathematics in Electrical and Electronic Engineering, vol. 31, no. 2,
pp. 346–368, Mar. 2012, doi: 10.1108/03321641211199791.
[21] A. Alsheikhly, H. Guzman, and H.-G. Kranz, “A new diagnostic tool through computer simulation calculation using expanded
partial discharge equivalent circuit,” in Proceedings of the 4th International Conference on Conduction and Breakdown in Solid
Dielectrics, 1992, pp. 176–180, doi: 10.1109/ICSD.1992.224982.
[22] U. Gäfvert, H. Edin, and C. Forssén, “Modelling of partial discharge spectra measured with variable applied frequency,” in
Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Properties and Applications of Dielectric Materials, 2003, vol. 3,
pp. 839–842, doi: 10.1109/icpadm.2003.1218552.
[23] I. W. McAllister and G. C. Crichton, “Analysis of the temporal electric fields in lossy dielectric media,” IEEE Transactions on
Electrical Insulation, vol. 26, no. 3, pp. 513–528, Jun. 1991, doi: 10.1109/14.85125.
[24] A. Pedersen, G. C. Crichton, and I. W. McAllister, “PD-related stresses in the bulk dielectric for ellipsoidal voids,” Proceedings
of IEEE Conference on Electrical Insulation and Dielectric Phenomena, 1994, pp. 79–84, doi: 10.1109/CEIDP.1994.591694.
[25] G. C. Crichton, P. W. Karlsson, and A. Pedersen, “Partial discharges in ellipsoidal and spheroidal voids,” IEEE Transactions on
Electrical Insulation, vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 335–342, Apr. 1989, doi: 10.1109/14.90292.
[26] A. Thabet and M. Fouad, “Dielectric strength and patterns of partial discharges in nanocomposites insulation of three-core belted
power cables,” Transactions on Electrical and Electronic Materials, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 136–148, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s42341-